

No. 20-794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 542-7140
borutledge70@gmail.com

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 872-1260

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE TERM “FOREIGN OR INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL” IN SECTION 1782 DOES NOT INCLUDE PRIVATE ARBITRAL PANELS.....	12
A. Petitioner’s proposed extension of Section 1782 is incompatible with the basic attributes and practice of international commercial arbitration set forth in this Court’s jurisprudence.	13
1. Both this Court’s precedents and the practice of international commercial arbitration rest on a foundation of enforceable private agreements over the procedures, including on matters of evidence taking.	14
2. Petitioner’s proposed construction of Section 1782 upends these contractual foundations and the practice of international commercial arbitration.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Reliance on the district court’s discretion to manage Section 1782 subpoenas does not adequately address these costs or conflicts with this Court’s precedents.....	20
B. Petitioner’s argument is unmoored from the historical background against which the term “foreign or international tribunal” was adopted. .	22
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978).....	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	29-30
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	13, 17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	5
<i>Epic Sys. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. __ (2020).....	1
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	20
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	14
<i>Hay Grp., Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>HRC-Hainan Holding Company, LLC v. Yihan Hu</i> , 2020 WL 906719 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 25, 2020).....	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U. S. 21 (2005).....	27
<i>In re Application of Antonio Del Valle Ruiz</i> , 939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>In re Hallmark Cap. Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2007)	19
<i>In re Letters Rogatory From Examining Magistrate of Tribunal of Versailles, France</i> , 26 F. Supp. 852 (D. Md. 1939).....	23
<i>In re Roz Trading Ltd.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	19
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>JSC MCC EuroChem v. Chauhan</i> , No. 3:17-MC-00005, 2018 WL 3872197 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 15, 2018)	17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	5, 30
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 17 F. Cas. 1340 (C.C.D. Pa. 1816) (No. 10,116)	4
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021).....	23
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U. S. 346 (2008).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	5
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	14, 17
<i>The Instituto Cubano de Estabilizacion Del Azucar v. Firbranch</i> , 130 F. Supp. 170 (S.D.N.Y. 1954).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lehigh Valley R.R. Co. v. Germany</i> , 5 F. Supp. 97 (E.D.N.Y. 1933)	9
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	14
STATUTES AND TREATIES	
Act of June 7, 1933, ch. 50, 48 Stat. 117	9
Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851 §1-4, 46 Stat. 1005	8
Act of Mar. 2, 1855, ch. 140, § 2, 10 Stat. 630	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 95, § 1, 12 Stat. 769	4
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1782, 62 Stat. 949	4
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 93, 63 Stat. 103	4
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-906, § 2, 72 Stat. 1743	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes art. 15, July 29, 1899, 32 Stat. 1799	24-25
Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes art. 37, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2199	24-25
Convention between the United States and Great Britain on the Prevention of Smuggling of Intoxicating Liquors (Jan. 23, 1924), U.S. Treaty Series No. 685, 24 Int'l L. Stud. 88-91	7
Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters art. I (1), Mar. 18, 1970, 23 U.S.T. 2555, 847 U.N.T.S. 231	27
Treaty of Amity Commerce and Navigation between His Britannic Majesty and The United States of America, Arts. V-VII, <i>reprinted in</i> II H. Miller, <i>Treaties and Other International Acts of the United States of America 1776-1863</i> 245 (1931)	5
9 U.S.C. § 7	12, 16
9 U.S.C. § 206	29
9 U.S.C. § 208	16
9 U.S.C. § 307	16
22 U.S.C. § 270-270(g) (1958)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1696	27
28 U.S.C. § 1781	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1782 (1952).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arbitration Rules of the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce, Art. 43 (2017).....	21
1 Bruno A. Ristau, <i>International Judicial Assistance</i> (1990).....	10
Bruno A. Ristau, <i>Overview of International Judicial Assistance</i> , 18 Int'l Lawyer 525 (1984).....	25
Chandler P. Anderson, <i>Production of Evi- dence by Subpoena Before International Tribunals</i> , 27 Am. J. Int'l L. 498 (1933)...	6, 8
Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure, First Annual Report to the President (1958)	25-26
Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure, Fourth Annual Report to the President (1962)	24
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>Evidence Before International Tribunals</i> (1939)	<i>passim</i>
F.C. Fisher, <i>The Arbitration of the Guatemalan-Honduran Boundary Dispute</i> , 27 Am. J. Int'l L. 403 (1933).....	6
II Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2d ed. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (6th ed. 2018)	2-3, 20
Harvard Law School, <i>Research in International Law, Draft Convention on Judicial Assistance</i> , 33 Am. J. Int'l L. 11 (Supp. 1939).....	25-27
2 Hackworth, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1941).....	7
Harry LeRoy Jones, <i>International Judicial Assistance: Procedural Chaos and A Program for Reform</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 515 (1953).....	26
H. Verbist & H. van Houtte, <i>Belgium</i> , in <i>Practitioner's Handbook on International Commercial Arbitration</i> (Weigand and Baumann, eds.) (3d ed. 2019).....	18
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003).....	23
II John Bassett Moore, <i>History and Digest of International Arbitrations to which the United States Has Been a Party 1749</i> (1898).....	6
LCIA Releases Costs and Duration Data, <i>The London Court of International Arbitration</i> (Nov. 3, 2015).....	21
<i>Lehigh Valley R.R. (U.S. v. Germany)</i> , 8 R.I.A.A. 104 (Mixed Cl. Comm'n 1932).	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Secretary of State Henry L. Stimson to the Honorable George W. Norris, Chairman of the Judiciary Committee of the United States Senate, <i>reprinted in</i> 72 Cong. Rec. 1044 (1929)....	8
L. Lelievre, Letters Rogatory 13 (Grossman ed. 1956)	23
Nancy G. Skogland, <i>The I'm Alone Case: A Tale from the Days of Prohibition</i> , 24 U. Rochester Libr. Bull. 43 (1968).....	7
7 Op. of the Att'y Gen. 56 (1855).....	4
Report of Honorable James P. McGranery, <i>reprinted in</i> Report of the Judicial Conference of the United States 38 (1952).....	10, 26
Report of the U.S. Delegation to the United Nations Conference on International Commercial Arbitration (Aug. 15, 1958), <i>reprinted in</i> , 19 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 91 (2008).....	28
Rules of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, Art. 27(3).....	15
Rules of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, Appendix II, para. 19(d)	15
Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1832)	3-4
UNCITRAL Arb. R. Art. 1(2)	16
UNCITRAL Arb. R. Art. 27.....	16
